
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Wednesday, 13 November 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee has been arranged to take 
place THURSDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM 
District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors A Little (Chairman), Norman (Vice-Chair), Ball, Banevicius, Checkland, 
Grange, Greatorex, Matthews, Spruce, Tapper, Warfield, White and S Wilcox

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 4

4. Work Programme 5 - 6

5. Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2024 7 - 52

6. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be 
prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of 
business, which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972”

IN PRIVATE

7. Fit for the Future: Fundamental Review of the Revenues and 
Benefits Service 

53 - 140

8. Commercial Property Acquisition - IRPL 141 - 162



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

22 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors A Little (Chairman), Norman (Vice-Chair), Ball, Banevicius, Checkland, Grange 
and Matthews.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillor Pullen attended the meeting).

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Banevicius, Greatorex, Spruce, Tapper, Warfield, 
White and S. Wilcox

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.

18 NEW STRATEGIC PLAN PROCESS & TIMELINE 

The Committee received a report on the draft Strategic Plan 2020-2024 which had been 
developed by a cross party Member Task Group and supported by an Officer working group.
 
The Chairman gave a background to the development of the draft plan and passed to 
Councillor Norman and Grange to give an update as to what was discussed at the task group 
meetings.  It was reported that it was felt that the vision for the plan was vital to get correct 
and examples of other authorities were passed round for the Committee to see. It was also 
reported that the task group felt the current plan, although nothing wrong with it, was too long 
and should be more visionary level and a plan on a page not at delivery level.  
 
It was agreed that any plan should not include specific projects as this weds the plan to 
specific tasks which should be dealt with in other documents like delivery plans.  It was agreed 
that the Strategic Plan should be more about the desire of where the Council want to be not 
how to get there. 
 
The Chairman asked the Committee whether the task group approach had been the best one 
and it was agreed that it had been.  There was disappointment that only 12 Members had 
attended the workshop sessions which was open to all the Council to give their views and 
thanks were given to those who did attend.
 
The Committee then received a presentation on the draft Strategic Plan design and themes.  
The Golden Tread of the Strategic Plan was reported and how it connected to the Delivery 
Plan, Corporate Indicators to day to day tasks of Service Plans and PDRs.  It was noted that 
the Delivery Plan may not differ change however some projects may change.  Although it was 
requested for the Council to concentrate with the higher level documents, it was recognised 
that there may be need for scrutiny of the “below the line” operational tasks.
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



When asked, the Committee agreed that there was no requirement for actual photos in the 
Strategic Plan as it was an unnecessary cost which can date the plan quickly.  It was 
requested that other logos be sought if possible.
 
The consultation timeline was presented to the Committee and it was agreed that the timings 
were adequate.  It was requested that all opportunities to engage were considered and it was 
suggested that Six Form colleges be included as the plan would affect that age group.  It was 
also suggested to consider other venues for open drop in events such as Parish halls.  It was 
also requested that marketing of the consultation be considered carefully to attract as many 
people as possible as well as a clear definition as to what it is about to ensure it does not 
become another route for individual concerns.  It was felt that Councillors could aid in this 
when meeting their electorate.
 
It was reported that there had been changes to data sets from partners due to GDPR and 
email preferences however there was a large amount of names for resident focus groups and 
there would be a larger distribution of LDC News around the district which would include the 
consultation.
 
The Committee amended the consultation timeline to ensure the review of the consultation 
results was reported to the full Committee and not the task group.
 
RESOLVED:  a)         That the draft Strategic Plan 2020- 2024 for adoption by Cabinet to 
begin formal consultation be endorsed;
 
                        b)         That the preferred design of a plan on a page with no photos be 
recommended to Cabinet; and
 
                        c)         That the consultation approach and amended timeline be 
recommended to Cabinet

19 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended.

20 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: The confidential minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed as a 
correct record.

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019-2020 v1
 

1

1

Item
24

Jun
2019

12
Sept
2019

21
Nov
2019

28
Jan
2020

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Policy Development

Terms of Reference  To remind the Committee of the terms of reference and suggest any 
amendments CLL

Draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019-
2024 



Report to include
 The 2019/20 Revenue Budget such as spend by type, external income by 

type, spend by Cabinet Member and spend by Strategic Priority to provide 
context.

 The projected Revenue Funding Gaps and the reasons for their existence.
 The draft Capital Programme and its relationship to the Revenue Budget.

AT RS

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (Revenue and 
Capital) 2019-22

 Scrutinise the Council’s resource plans in relation to the delivery of the 
Strategic Plan priorities NT/AT RS

Strategic Plan 
preparation 



To outline the programme for developing the next Strategic Plan and to seek 
Committee’s involvement in its preparation. CT/EB DP/AS

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019-2020 v1
 

2

2

Item
24

Jun
2019

12
Sept
2019

21
Nov
2019

28
Jan
2020

Details/Reasons Officer Member 
Lead

Revenues and Benefits 
Review


 To receive and scrutinise the report following the Revenues and Benefits fit for 

the future review PL AS

Commercial Property 
Investment

 Proposal

Commercialisation and 
Development Company Suggested at the O&S Coordinating Group. Updates as and when available BW

Briefing Papers

Money Matters 2018/98:
Review of Financial 
Performance against the  
Financial Strategy - 
April to November 2018

 Scrutinise financial performance and the revised estimate for the full year. AT RS

P
age 6



Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-24 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 

 

 

Date: 21 November 2019 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308012 Strategic 
(Overview and 

Scrutiny) 
Committee  

Email: Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? YES 

Local Ward 
Members 

Full Council 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The ability to deliver the outcomes set out in the Lichfield District Council Strategic Plan 2016-20, and 
beyond, is dependent on the resources available in the MTFS. 

1.2 The MTFS for the period 2018-23 was approved by Council on 19 February 2019 and this is refreshed 
each year to: 

 Remove the previous financial year and in this MTFS this is 2018/19. 

 Formally add the new financial year and in this MTFS this is 2023/24 and; 

 Refresh and update assumptions to reflect the latest information available. 

1.3 The MTFS is the overall budget framework and consists of the Revenue Budget, Capital Strategy and 
Capital Programme and General Reserves. 

1.4 There have been a series of reports to Cabinet and Council that have updated the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy since its initial approval by Council.  

1.5 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy are also important 
components of the MTFS. These components under the Constitution are the responsibility of the Audit 
and Member Standards Committee and therefore will be considered by that Committee as part of the 
development of the Draft MTFS. 

1.6 The Finance Team and Budget Holders are currently reviewing detailed budgets and therefore the 
figures provided in this report are still subject to update, including the planned 6 and 8 month 
projections and the Local Government Finance Settlement.  

1.7 The timetable for consideration of the various elements of the MTFS is detailed in the table below: 

Date Meeting Topics 

08/10/2019 Cabinet Budget timetable, Budget Principles, MTFS Update, Budget 
Consultation and Budget Assumptions for 2020/21 

Strategic Plan Consultation including Budget Consultation 13/11/2019 to 13/12/2019 

21/11/2019 Strategic (OS) Committee To review the MTFS and decisions of Cabinet on 8 October 2019 

03/12/2019 Council Taxbase To set the Council Taxbase for 2020/21 

28/01/2020 Strategic (OS) Committee To review the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 

05/02/2020 Audit and Member 
Standards Committee 

To review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

11/02/2020 Cabinet To recommend the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Council 
Tax increase to Council 

18/02/2020 Council Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy and set the Council 
Tax 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Committee is requested to: 

 Note the contents of the Draft MTFS and the timetable for its further development. 

 Provide views on the Draft MTFS and identify any additional areas they would like to be considered 
in more detail as part of its development.  

3.  Background 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

3.1. Council approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy (Revenue and Capital) 2018-23 on 19 February 
2019 which covers the financial years 2018/19 to 2022/23 (with a further projection for 2023/24 
prepared by Finance for forward planning purposes). 

3.2. The Medium Term Financial Strategy includes: 

 The Revenue Budget related to the day to day delivery of the Council’s services such as waste 
collection. 

 General R
[...]
g £81 
million Rural Services Delivery Grant in 
2020-21 to the upper quartile of local 
authorities, based on the super-
sparsity indicator? 

Flexible Housing Grant (£0) 

Previous Financial Years: 

2017/18 (£99,178) 

2018/19 (£108,711)  

2019/20 (£118,023) 

Local Government Finance System 

The Government has delayed the 
introduction of the Fair Funding 
Review and the 75% Business Rates 
retention until 1 April 2021. 

Do you agree with the Government’s 
proposed methodology for the 
distribution of Revenue Support Grant 
in 2020-21? 

Should central government eliminate 
negative RSG in full through forgone 
business rates receipts? 

Total (£1,726,700) 

Business Rates Baseline (£2,125,000) 

Negative Revenue Support Grant 
£463,000   

Assumed the majority of Business Rate 
growth would be redistributed. 
Growth included (£64,700) 

New Homes Bonus 

Funding for legacy payments i.e. 
payments awarded in previous 
financial years has been provided 
for in the spending round. 

Funding has also been confirmed for 
a scheme to continue to operate in 
2020/21. 

Do you agree that there should be a 
new round of 2020-21 New Homes 
Bonus allocations for 2020-21, or 
would you prefer to see this funding 
allocated for a different purpose, and 
if so, how should the funding be 
allocated? 

Total (£1,055,000)  

Base Budget (£600,000)  

Transfer to General Reserves 
(£455,000) 

Council Tax 

The referendum threshold is 
proposed to be 2% which is a lower 
level than the current higher of 3% 
or £5 level. 

Do you think that there should be a 
separate council tax referendum 
principle of 2% or £5, whichever is 
greater, for shire district councils in 
2020-21? 

Do you have views on the proposed 
package of council tax referendum 
principles for 2020-21? 

Total (£6,920,000) 

Modelled Council Tax increase 3% 
generating (£202,000) of income 

Projected Council Taxbase growth of 
1% generating (£61,000) of income 

Business Rates Pilots 

The Government have i
[...]
financing of the Property Investment Strategy using 100% external borrowing.  

3.35. The MTFS however did reference the potential to reduce external borrowing for the Property Investment 
Strategy through the use of internal borrowing (Minimum Revenue Provision is still legally required to 
be set aside).  

3.36. Internal borrowing has three advantages: 

 It reduces credit risk (i.e. the risk that investments will not be repaid). 

 It has a lower cost than external borrowing (2.83%) with the financing cost being the investment 
income foregone (0.85%). 

 There is the ability to ‘repay’ the internal borrowing as a result of windfall income without early 
repayment penalties and therefore no Minimum Revenue Provision is payable thereby increasing 
the asset’s net return. 

3.37. Balance Sheet projections indicate that there is the option of £11m of internal borrowing being used to 
fund the Property Investment Strategy of £45m and this would result in a lower financing cost. It is 
important to note, internal borrowing is dependent on both Balance Sheet and interest rate projections. 

3.38. In addition, the successful investments in the Property Fund, Diversified Income Fund and Invest to Save 
schemes mean that further investments are planned in these areas to increase income. 

3.39. The projected changes to the Treasury Management budgets are shown below: 

Treasury Management 

  

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Total 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Investment Income & Invest to Save   (97) (97) (97) (97) (388) 

Total Change in Treasury Management  0 (97) (97) (97) (97) (388) 

Further Option - Internal Borrowing   (31) (98) (164) (231) (524) 

 

Page 15



Projected Revisions and their impact on the Revenue Budget and the Funding Gap 

3.40. A summary of the modelled changes and their impact on the Funding Gap is shown below: 

  

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Total 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Inflation Changes 0 (3) (2) 0 3 (2
[...]
 in the 
markets, and changes in the economic climate. 

Green - 
Tolerable 

B 

Implementation of the Check, 
Challenge and Appeal Business 
Rates Appeals and more 
frequent revaluations 

To closely monitor the level of appeals. 

An allowance of 4.7% (in line with the MHCLG Allowance) 
for appeals has been included in the Business Rate 
Estimates. 

Red - Severe 

C The review of the New Homes 
Bonus regime in 2020/21 

Not all of the projected New Homes Bonus is included as 
core funding in the Base Budget. In 2020/21 £600,000 is 
included and this is then being reduced by £100,000 per 
annum. 

Red - Severe 

D 
The increased Localisation of 
Business Rates and the Fair 
Funding Review in 2021/2022 

To assess the implications of proposed changes and 
respond to consultations to attempt to influence the policy 
direction in the Council’s favour. 

Red - Severe 

E The affordability and risk associated with the Capital Strategy 
Yellow - 
Material 

E1 Planned Capital Receipts are not 
received 

The budget for capital receipts will be monitored as part of 
the Council’s normal budget monitoring procedures. 

Yellow - 
Material 

E2 Slippage Occurs in the Capital 
Spend 

Spend will be monitored through normal budget 
monitoring procedures with budgets updated to reflect 
latest plans and projections.  

Yellow - 
Material 

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications 

These areas are addressed as part of the specific areas of activity prior to being 
included in Lichfield District Council’s Strategic Plan 2016-20. 

Page 18



 Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of 
Risk  

E3 Actual cash flows differ from 
planned cash flows 

Cash flow is monitored on a daily basis through normal 
Treasury Management processes. 

Green - 
Tolerable 

F The affordability and risk associated with the Property Investment Strategy 
Yellow - 
Material 

F1 Slippage occurs in the Capital 
Spend 

Spend will be monitored through normal budget 
monitoring procedures
[...]
or project) 

  
 

Project or Bid Assessment Scoring (provide scores and associated comments for the bid or project. Each 
criteria should score between 0 for no contribution or negative contribution and 5 for a very positive contribution) 

Criteria Weighting Score Comments 

 

Priorities 
(how does the bid contribute 
to strategic priorities?) 

 
 

6 
(30 max.) 

 

5/5 

(30) 

The FIS enables the Finance team to deliver the council 
priority of being fit for the future. Recording and 
monitoring of all the Council’s financial data, supporting 
all services to manage their financial performance, 
payment of suppliers and collection of sundry debt. 

Compliance 
(how does the bid deliver 
statutory or regulatory 
requirements?) 

 
4 

(20 max.) 

 
5/5 

(20) 

The FIS data is used for completion of the statutory 
financial accounts, transparency agenda requirements, 
and freedom of information requests. 

Investment 
(how does the bid maintain or 
enhance assets?) 

 
2 

(10 max.) 

 

0/5 

(0) 

Not applicable 

Opportunity 
(how has the bid attracted 
external funding?) 

 

2 

(10 max.) 

 

0/5 

(0) 

Not applicable 

Saving 
(how will the bid reduce costs 
to the council?) 

 
3 

(15 max.) 

 

0/5 

(0) 

Potential for ongoing revenue savings dependent on 
which option is used. 

Income 
(how will the bid create or 
protect income streams?) 

 
3 

(15 max.) 

 

5/5 

(15) 

By allowing all sundry debtor invoices to be raised and 
debt collected. 

Total 
(the total score for the bid, 100 max.) 

 

65 
 

 

Please note: bids of 76 points and over will be regarded as very high priority, those between 51 and 75 points will be regarded as 
high priority, those between 26 and 50 points will be regarded as medium priority and those of 25 points and below will be 
regarded as low priority. 

Financial Information System 

Page 39



  

Assessing Officer Details 
 

Name  Job Title 

Anthony Thomas 
 

Head of Finance and Procurement 

 

Additional 
[...]
 

New Homes Bonus in excess of the 'Cap' 110 1,170 411 280 0              

Available General Reserves Year End 4,159 5,595 6,006 6,286 6,286 6,286 6,286 6,286 6,286 6,286 6,286 6,286 6,286 

              

Available General Reserves assuming no 
Savings/income identified 

4,159 5,595 5,130 4,183 2,405 396 0  

     

 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-2024
	Funding Bid Form
	Lead Officer Details
	Declaration
	Please return this form to the finance service.


	Funding Bid Assessment Form
	Assessment Details
	Assessing Officer Details

	Funding Bid Form
	Lead Officer Details
	Additional Information
	Declaration
	Please return this form to the finance service.


	Funding Bid Assessment Form
	Assessment Details
	Assessing Officer Details

	Funding Bid Form
	Lead Officer Details
	Declaration
	Please return this form to the finance service.


	Funding Bid Assessment Form
	Assessment Details
	Assessing Officer Details

	Funding Bid Form
	Lead Officer Details
	Is the bid for revenue (reserves or windfall) or capital funding? (complete all relevant)
	Is this a one-off request or ongoing programme (i.e. maintenance)? 1Duration (if relevant)?

	Business Case Details
	Declaration
	Please return this form to the finance service.


	Funding Bid Assessment Form
	Assessment Details
	Assessing Officer Details

	Funding Bid Form
	Lead Officer Details
	Declaration
	Please return this form to the finance service.


	Funding Bid Assessment Form
	Assessment Details
	Assessing Officer Details

	Funding Bid Form
	Lead Officer Details
	Declaration
	Please return this form to the finance service.


	Funding Bid Assessment Form
	Assessment Details
	Assessing Officer Details


	7 Fit for the Future: Fundamental Review of the Revenues and Benefits Service
	Lichfield_RB Review_Report _Issue 3

	8 Commercial Property Acquisition - IRPL
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix A - IRPL Viability Assessment v1.0 23092019
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix B - IRPL Financial Assesment v5.2 13112019
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix C - IRPL Brochure
	CONFIDENTIAL Appendix D - IRPL Tenancy Schedule 07102019






Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

21 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors A Little (Chairman), Norman (Vice-Chair), Ball, Banevicius, Grange, Greatorex, 
Spruce, Warfield, White and S Wilcox.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  attended the meeting).

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Checkland and Matthews

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were signed as a correct record.

24 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the work programme and reference was made to the discussions at the 
O&S Coordinating Group.  It was noted that it was suggested to have an item on 
communications however it was agreed that as this had been considered recently, it was not 
required and for the Overview & Scrutiny Officer to send the report to the Committee for 
information.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

25 DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-2024 

The Committee received a report on the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
2019-2024 which took into account the reports that had been approved at Cabinet and Council 
updating it. It was reported that there would be a consultation on the MTFS however this had 
been moved back to the General Election. The Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement 
wished to record his thanks to the Head of Service and the Finance team for their work in 
producing the new MTFS.

The Cabinet Member then reported that it was a safety first budget but not a stand still one 
and that there was uncertainty after 2020-21.  He reported that the final government 
settlement may not be known until after the Election but he would notify Members of it when 
received.  

The Head of Finance and Procurement then gave a presentation giving further details on the 
balance of funding Local Government Finance reforms, revenue budget variations and Capital 
bids and a longer projection beyond the period of the MTFS.

The Institute of Financial Studies report on English Local Government Funding was released 
on 13th November 2019 and it was reported that Council Tax made up almost 50% of revenue 



and Business Rates accounted for 30%. It was noted that the IFS report stated that the 
majority of Local Government would come from these sources from 2021/22 but would not be 
able to keep pace with rising demands and costs.  

It was then reported that there had been a delay for New Homes Bonus and Business Rates/ 
Fair Funding and the Head of Service presented some scenarios regarding the Fair Funding 
Review and the impact on the budget if Car Parking income were to be included.

It was then confirmed that looking beyond the current MTFS, the gap between expenditure 
and funding continues to increase and needs addressing.

The Chairman then invited questions from the Committee and summarised that there were 
four major threats in the MTFS which were

 Pressure of Friary Grange Leisure Centre/new Leisure Centre and sinking funds
 Fair Funding Review (including the risk car parking income forms part of the review)
 Property Investment Strategy
 Housing Growth

It was confirmed that the Property Investment Strategy was for acquisition only and the 
property company was for residential development.  It was noted that a review of the Property 
Investment Strategy would be forthcoming the Committee I the near 

The Committee felt the Council was in the same position that it was last year with only one 
year settlement known so focus should be on the year 2020/21 when there would be no 
funding and the position of the New Homes Bonus and Business Rates were unknown and 
could affect the budget greatly.  It was felt that there could be some difficult choices of what 
services could be delivered and whether those discussions would come to O&S first.  It was 
noted that these choices were very much unknown at this time.   It was also noted that any 
transitional period of the fair funding review was not yet known which would make any forecast 
different.

It was asked what response to consultations had been made and it was reported that along 
with other Local Authorities, it was been requested that the ability to locally set Council Tax be 
considered with scrutiny of those decisions being through local elections.  The Committee 
noted the response but also felt that the responsibility to fund statutory services was that of 
central government and they could lose the sense of that requirement if they knew Councils 
could raise what funding they wished to. It was noted however that there were other routes 
that could be investigated including raising council tax bases over a number of years.

Officer wages were then discussed and it was asked what the impact would be if unions had 
their wish and there was a 10% raise over the forecasted 2%.  It was reported that most 
councils were budgeting for 2% increases and more than this would have an effect without 
government funding.

It was requested that more information be included in future to include information on 
mitigation.  It was agreed to send the report on Risks that was considered at Audit and 
Member Standards Committee to this Committee for information.  

Members were pleased to see the Capital Bid forms included in the report and comments 
were made that there may be need for separate moderation as it was the Officers making the 
bid also making the score.  It was noted that this had already been raised and would be 
considered further.

There was disappointment that there was not much in the Capital Programme that focused on 
the Burntwood area however if was reported that any suggestions would be welcomed.

RESOLVED: 1) That the contents of the Draft MTFS and the timetable for its further 
development be noted; and



2) That the views given by the Committee be considered as part of its 
development.

26 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That, as publicity would be prejudicial to public interest by reason of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business which would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended.

IN PRIVATE

27 FIT FOR THE FUTURE: FUNDAMENTAL REVIEW OF THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE 

This item was confidential and considered in private.

28 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION - IRPL 

This item was confidential and considered in private.

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


